

No. 21-

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————  
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK D. JENSEN,

Respondent.

————— ◆ —————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
————— ◆ —————

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW\*  
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN A. BLIMLING  
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-3539  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDIX.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    The murder of Julie, interlocutory appeal, and trial.....	4
B.    Direct appeal from conviction .....	9
C.    Federal habeas corpus proceedings .....	10
D.    Reinstated conviction .....	11
E.    Direct appeal from reinstated conviction .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I.    CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED ON THE QUESTION WHETHER A STATEMENT ABOUT A POSSIBLE FUTURE CRIME CAN BE TESTIMONIAL. ....	16
A.    The lower courts are divided on this issue. ....	16
B.    The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s ruling on the issue is wrong.....	18

II.	CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED ON THE QUESTION WHETHER A STATEMENT TO POLICE BY A VICTIM OF ONGOING DOMESTIC ABUSE IS AIMED AT ENDING AN ONGOING EMERGENCY AND THUS NOT TESTIMONIAL. ....	23
A.	The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s ruling on the issue conflicts with this Court’s decisions.....	23
B.	Whether Julie’s voicemails were made during an ongoing emergency raises an important question with nationwide legal implications.....	29
III.	THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF APPENDIX**

<i>State v. Jensen (Jensen III),</i> 2021 WI 27, 396 Wis. 2d 196, 957 N.W.2d 244.....	Pet-App. 1 – 13
Wisconsin Court of Appeals Opinion Reversing Reinstated Conviction .....	Pet-App. 14 – 26
Kenosha County Circuit Court Order Reinstating Judgment of Conviction .....	Pet-App. 27 – 28
Transcript of Motion Hearing on 09-01-2017 .....	Pet-App. 29 – 42
United States Supreme Court Order Denying Certiorari, 141 S. Ct. 165.....	Pet-App. 43
7th Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing on 11-06-2019 .....	Pet-App. 44
<i>Jensen v. Pollard,</i> 924 F. 3d 451 (7th Cir. 2019).....	Pet-App. 45 – 48
<i>Jensen v. Clements,</i> No. 11-C-803, 2017 WL 5712690 (E.D. Nov. 27, 2017).....	Pet-App. 49 – 55

<i>State v. Jensen (Jensen II)</i> , 2011 WI App. 3, 331 Wis. 2d 440, 794 N.W.2d 482 .....	Pet-App. 56 – 70
<i>State v. Jensen (Jensen I)</i> , 2007 WI 26, 299 Wis. 2d 267, 727 N.W.2d 518.....	Pet-App. 71 – 90
U.S. Const. amend VI .....	Pet-App. 91

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bray v. Commonwealth</i> , 177 S.W.3d 741 (Ky. 2005) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Wardsworth</i> , 124 N.E.3d 662 (Mass. 2019) .....	20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>Demons v. State</i> , 595 S.E.2d 76 (Ga. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....	9, 29, 30
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	16, 31
<i>Houchin v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2008-SC-373-MR, 2009 WL 4251645 (Ky. Nov. 25, 2009).....	19
<i>Jensen v. Clements</i> , 11-C-803, 2017 WL 5712690 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 27, 2017) .....	1
<i>Jensen v. Clements</i> , 800 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	1, 10, 11

<i>Jensen v. Pollard</i> , 141 S. Ct. 165 (2020) .....	1, 13
<i>Jensen v. Pollard</i> , 924 F. 3d 451 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	1, 13
<i>Jensen v. Schwochert</i> , No. 11-C-0803, 2013 WL 6708767 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 18, 2013).....	2, 10
<i>Jensen v. Schwochert</i> , No. 11-C-0803, 2014 WL 257861 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 23, 2014).....	2
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011) .....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015) .....	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>Padgett v. Commonwealth</i> , 312 S.W.3d 336 (Ky. 2010) .....	16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	31
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955) .....	31
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 173 P.3d 612 (Kan. 2007) .....	20
<i>State v. Jensen (Jensen I)</i> , 2007 WI 26, 299 Wis. 2d 267, 727 N.W.2d 518.....	2, 7
<i>State v. Jensen (Jensen II)</i> , 2011 WI App. 3, 331 Wis. 2d 440, 794 N.W.2d 482 .....	2, 9, 13
<i>State v. Jensen (Jensen III)</i> , 2021 WI 27, 396 Wis. 2d 196, 957 N.W.2d 244.....	1, 14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 392 P.3d 1267 (Kan. 2017) .....	20

<i>Turner v. State</i> , 641 S.E.2d 527 (Ga. 2007) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Mayhew</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 961 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , 605 F.3d 765 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Summers</i> , 414 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20, 21
 <b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend VI .....	2
 <b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Confrontation: The Search for Basic Principles</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 1011 (1998) .....	16, 18
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) .....	18, 23, 31
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	29, 30, 31
